
 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 10th December, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1. Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Louise Stevenson ext 2250 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Transformation and Resources Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting of this Committee held on 19 November 
2012. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda 
 

4 THE BUDGET CONSULTATION PROCESS   (Pages 7 - 22) 

 To consider a report to be received by Cabinet, which provides information relating to the 
outcomes of the budget consultation process. 
 

5 CAPITAL STRATEGY 2013-2016   (Pages 23 - 38) 

 To consider the Capital Strategy 2013 to 2016. 
 

6 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2013/14   (Pages 39 - 46) 

 To consider a report informing the Committee of the current proposals being considered to 
balance the 2013/14 revenue budget.   
 

7 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

8 ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2012-2015   (Pages 47 - 86) 

 To consider the Asset Management Strategy 2012-2015.  
 

Public Document Pack



9 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Mrs Burgess, Clarke, Fear, Hambleton, Mrs Hambleton, 

Mrs Heames (Vice-Chair), Howells, Jones, Lawton, Mrs Peers, Mrs Shenton 
(Chair), Stringer and Waring 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



1 

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 19th November, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Elizabeth Shenton – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Burgess, Clarke, Hambleton, Mrs Hambleton, 

Mrs Heames, Howells, Mrs Peers, Stringer and Waring 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor White. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
Members noted the selection of efficiencies and the Town Centre Manager job 
description, as referred to in the minutes of the previous meeting, had not been 
received. A list of vacant posts and the job description were distributed to the 
Committee with time for them to consider the documents.  
 
Members questioned what the rationale was for offering each of the vacant posts for 
deletion. A categoric reason could not be given for each post; the positions had been 
offered as potential savings by the Wider Management Team (WMT), no decision 
had yet been made and a strategic view could not be given.  Members further 
questioned what brief the Portfolio Holder had received from Officers regarding the 
posts inclusion on the list. WMT had been given more powers to move the budget 
forward how they felt best. Members questioned the removal of the Housing Market 
Renewal Officer post, and it was clarified the post was for the renewal of the housing 
market and was different to the empty property officer. Renewal funding had 
supported the Housing Market Renewal Officer position, but this funding was no 
longer received and Aspire now provided the service. The Committee could expect to 
be informed of the decision regarding the vacant posts at the meeting on 10 
December and were asked to keep the documents that had been distributed for that 
meeting. There would also be an update regarding recruiting for the Town Centre 
Manager position at the 10 December meeting.  
 
 
RESOLVED:  (a) The minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2012 be 
agreed as a correct record.  
 
(b) That the Committee be informed of the decision regarding vacant posts and 
receive an update regarding recruiting for the Town Centre Manager position at the 
10 December meeting.  
 

4. THE MODERNISATION OF THE POST OFFICE NETWORK  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Richard Lynds, Senior Stakeholder 
Manager for the Post Office, in order to consider the modernisation of the Post Office 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19/11/12 
 

2 

network, in particular the possibility of partnership working, as a potential new 
scrutiny topic for the Committee. 
 
The modernisation programme would create two types of branches: larger main 
branches and smaller local models. There would be no branch closures and it was 
hoped the number of branches would increase as they became more profitable. Half 
of the Borough’s branches would be modernised, with any changes communicated to 
the Council in advance. Two branches within the Borough had indicated that they 
wished to be part of the modernisation programme and it was expected that in the 
next twelve months another ten would be added to them. It was requested that the 
contact details for all Parish Councils within the Borough be provided to Richard 
Lynds to allow him to pass communications to them. 
 
The Post Office was looking at how they could work with local government and in the 
last twelve months had worked with 25 pathfinder councils. They had a good I.T. 
platform and infrastructure that could work well with both local authority and customer 
systems. A tender from the Post Office to a Council would depend on the se
[...]
 it with trepidation. At other 
councils there had been a shift from frontline to back office staff to support the digital 
delivery of services.  
 
The Local Government Association was undertaking a piece of work with around 25 
councils regarding the issue, the results of which were expected to be published 
imminently. The Committee would await the results of this work before moving 
forward with scrutiny. If it was considered prudent to proceed, then a scrutiny brief 
would be provided at a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the information be received.  

Page 2



3 

 
5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2013/14  

 
The Committee considered the Treasury Management Strategy 2013/14. This was 
an annual strategy that would be considered by Full Council on 27 February 2013, 
and had been brought to scrutiny for consideration beforehand. It would be for Full 
Council to take the decision regarding the strategy in February, however any 
recommendations or suggestions from the committee would be taken on board and 
the strategy could be amended if necessary. 
 
The strategy set down the parameters for Officers to operate over the coming year 
and dealt mainly with investments and borrowing. However, as the Council was not 
currently borrowing funds, the borrowing element had less relevance at the present 
time. The Council had adopted the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice 
and there was a requirement to produce the strategy as part of this.   
 
Officers clarified the position with regard to recommendation ‘c’ of the report. This 
was for the current contract with Sector Treasury Services Ltd to be extended for a 
further twelve months. There had been a contract for three years already, with one 
twelve month extension. If the contract was extended for a further twelve months, it 
would be the last contract extension and a tendering exercise would then be 
undertaken.  
 
Members questioned whether the figure of £4.5 million available for 
[...]
d to the Committee members. 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business considered. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS ELIZABETH SHENTON 

Page 5



Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 19/11/12 
 

6 

Chair 
 

Page 6



BUDGET CONSULTATION 
 
Submitted by:   Head of Communications 
 
Portfolio:  Communications, Transformation and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide Cabinet with information relating to the outcomes of the budget consultation process. 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) Cabinet notes the outcomes of the budget consultation process. 
 
(b) Cabinet authorises the Portfolio holders for Communications, Transformation and 
Partnerships and Budget and Financial Management to review the consultation process with 
the Head of Communications and consider how budget consultations could be developed for 
the future. 
 
Reasons 
 
The six-week process held during October and November was the first major budget consultation 
for a number of years.  The responses and comments from the public – which are attached as an 
Appendix to this report - will help the borough council as it considers spending pressures and 
priorities over the next two financial years. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In December 2004, the borough council took part in a budget consultation exercise with 

residents using a process called “SIMALTO” – Simultaneous Multi-Attribute Level Trade-Off.  
More than £15,000 was spent on the exercise which involved a private sector company 
carrying out interviews with residents and then also hosting a series of workshops and focus 
groups. 
 

1.2 The findings of the consultation were reported to members for their consideration.  Since that 
time there have been no further significant consultation exercises organised by the borough 
council as part of its budget deliberations. 
 

1.3 Cabinet members agreed this year that a consultation exercise would be organised to 
enable residents to have an 
[...]
spoke budget consultation content and questionnaire on council’s website – this 

was viewed by 1,229 unique users. 
(vii) Flyers and posters distributed. 
(viii) Young people contacted online. 
(ix) Discussion with Newcastle Partnership Strategic Board. 
(x) Press releases, media interviews, briefing notes produced to generate local coverage 

of the consultation. 
 

2.5 The questionnaires asked residents to decide how important some key service areas where 
to them.  They then had to mark the services on a five point scale with one end of the scale 
being “Of no importance” and the other end of the scale being “Extremely important.” 
 

2.6 There was also an opportunity on the questionnaire for residents to outline other service 
areas - other than the 10 listed – which were important to them and also to indicate how they 
thought the council could save money. 
 

2.7 In total, 635 questionnaires have been returned to the borough council.  A detailed 
breakdown of the responses and comments is provided as Appendix A to this report. 
 

2.8 However, as well as generating a significant number of responses, the process has also 
resulted in a significant amount of information being distributed throughout the borough 
which will raise awareness of budgetary issues at the borough council. 
 

2.9 Of the total number of responses received, 393 were received through electronic channels; 
91 were received through the post; 120 came from face-to-face sessions and 31 from public 
meetings. 
 

Page 8



2.10 By adding the “extremely important” and “important” responses together it can be seen that 
“Keeping streets and open spaces clean and clear” together with “Vibrant, active and safe 
town centres” were the two most important areas for those who responded to the 
questionnaire. 
 

2.11 Using the same criteria, the survey shows that among those who responded “Cultural activity 
and promotion of the arts” and “Improving housing standards and choices” were the two 
least important areas. 
 

3. Proposal and Reasons for Preferred Option 
 

3.1 As a result of the consultation process, the borough council has received a significant 
amount of up-to-date information from residents concerning their priorities for service areas. 
 

3.2 This will undoubtedly play an important part in the budget setting process which the council 
began some time ago with budget service reviews involving all services at the council 
throughout the summer and more recently the publication of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy. 
 

4. Outcomes linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 

4.1 In its new Council Plan, the borough council includes for the first time the corporate priority 
of “Becoming a Co-operative Council delivering high quality, community driven services.” 
 

4.2 One of the key outcomes which will undoubtedly enable the borough council to fulfil its 
obligations within that corporate priority is that it will be an “open, honest and transparent 
organisation which undertakes regular consultation with its residents and listens to their 
views.”  
 

5. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

5.1 There is no legal or statutory duty on the council to carry out a consultation which relates to 
setting its budget. 
 

6. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

6.1 Although an Equality Impact Assessment was not carried out on the budget consultation 
exercise, the diversity of the channels used ensured there was no negative impact on any 
section of the borough’s community. 
 

6.2 All of the work carried out was in line with the council’s Communications Strategy – which 
includes a section on consultation.  This strategy and an associated Equality Impact 
Assessment was approved by Cabinet in March 2012. 
 

7. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

7.1 At its meeting on 30 October 2012, the Transformation and Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee considered the issue of the budget consultation. 
 

7.2 Members asked that som
[...]
as 
been very resource intensive both for Cabinet members and for the Communications Service 
at the borough council. 
 

7.7 Cabinet members have been on hand at public engagements to ensure any political 
questions could be answered and dealt with.  Presentations outlining the budget issues 
facing the council have also been delivered by the Cabinet Portfolio holder responsible for 
finance and budget management.  Members have also been in attendance at the face-to-
face sessions. 
 

7.8 Devoting officer time to supporting the initiative has had an impact on the Communications 
Service as staff from all sections of the department have been involved in the events 
schedule.  This has meant some lower priority work being re-scheduled, other elements 
being postponed and in some instances work has been cancelled such as pro-active media 
releases. 
 

7.9 This has been a significant piece of work for the borough council and the first process of its 
magnitude as far as budget issues are concerned for eight years.  If Cabinet is mindful to 
repeat budget consultation exercises on an annual basis then there is a reasonable 
expectation that now the public has been given an opportunity to have some input there may 
be a greater response in future years. 
 

7.10 With that in mind, it may assist the borough council if a “lessons learned” evaluation process 
took place involving the Portfolio holders for Communications, Transformation and 

Page 10



Partnerships and Budget and Financial Management to review the consultation process with 
the Head of Communications and consider how budget consultations could be developed for 
the future. 
 

8. Major Risks 
 
There are no major risks associated with this report. 
 

9. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 
There are no earlier Cabinet/Committee resolutions relevant to this report. 
 

10. Background Papers 
 
Appendix A is a detailed breakdown of the results of the budget consultation process which 
ran from Monday, 
[...]
nk the council could save money?

Name ..................................................................................................          

Address ............................................................................................................................................ 

...............................................................................................    Postcode ........................................

Age Under 18 q 18-35 q 35-55 q 55-70 q 70+ q

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



CAPITAL STRATEGY  
 
Submitted by: Head of Finance 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Budget Management 
 
Wards Affected: All  
 
 

Purpose 
 
To consider the Capital Strategy 2013 to 2016.  
 
Recommendation 
 
That the contents of the Capital Strategy be noted and any comments forwarded to the 
Cabinet for further consideration. 
 
Reason 
 
The Capital Strategy sets out how the Council proposes to deploy its capital resources in order to 
assist it to achieve its corporate and service objectives. 

 
1. Background and Issues 

 
1.1 The purpose of the Capital Strategy is to set out how the Council proposes to deploy its 

capital resources in order to assist it to achieve its corporate and service objectives.  It takes 
into account other relevant Council strategies, policies and plans and the views of partners 
and stakeholders with whom the Council is involved.  It also takes account of the resources 
which are likely to be available to the Council to fund capital investment and the effect of that 
investment on the Council’s revenue budget.  It covers the period 2013 to 2016 and serves 
as a useful point of reference when determining or reviewing the Council’s Capital 
Programme. 
 

1.2 The 2013 to 2016 Capital Strategy is appended to this report at Appendix A. 
 

1.3 Following consideration by Cabinet on 16 January 2013, the Strategy will be submitted to 
Council on 27 February 2013 for final approval. 
 

2. List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A - Capital Strategy 2013 to 2016. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 - 1 -

 
 

 
 

 

CAPITAL STRATEGY 2013 to 2016 
 

 
 

Submitted to Cabinet 16 January 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 25



 - 2 -

 
 

CONTENTS         

 
 

1.   INTRODUCTION    

 
2. KEY OBJECTIVES AND PRIORITIES 
 

3. LINKS WITH OTHER STRATEGIES, POLICIES AND PLANS 

 
4. EXTERNAL INFLUENCES, PARTNERS AND CONSULTATION WITH 

STAKEHOLDERS 

 
5. RESOURCES AVAILABLE TO FINANCE CAPITAL INVESTMENT 

 
6. REVENUE IMPLICATIONS 

 
7. APPRAISAL OF INVESTMENT PROPOSALS 

 
8. MONITORING ARRANGEMENTS AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT 

 
9. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK 
 

10.  PROCUREMENT 

 

11.  FUTURE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 - 3 -

 
 
1.    INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 The purpose of the Capital Strategy is to set out how the Council proposes to deploy its 
capital resources in order to assist it to achieve its corporate and service objectives. It 
takes into account other relevant Council strategies, policies and plans and the views of 
partners and stakeholders with whom the Council is involved. It also takes account of the 
resources which are likely to be available to the Council to fund capital investment and 
the effect of that investment on the Council’s revenue budget. It will serve as a useful 
point of reference when determining or reviewing the Council’s Capital Programme. 

 
1.2 The Council’s current detailed capital investment plan is contained in its Approved Capital 

Programme. A two year programme was approved by Full Council on 22 February 2012. 
This programme provides for £18,480,800 of investment over the two-year period in 
projects across all of the Council’s priority areas, of which £4,457,200 was programmed 
to be spent in 2012/13. Since then, programmed expenditure for 2012/13 has been 
reviewed, resulting in a revised 2012/13 outturn figure of £5,418,300 being a
[...]
.   

 
2.7 The Council will seek, where practicable and economically justifiable, to develop its 

investment projects having regard to principles of sustainability, for example in relation to 
materials used and environmentally friendly modes of operation once in use, following 
construction or purchase. 

 
3.    LINKS WITH OTHER STRATEGIES, POLICIES AND PLANS 

 

3.1 As well as the Council Plan and the Capital Programme the Capital Strategy has clear 
links to many of its other strategies, policies and plans, the most significant of which are: 

 

• Asset Management Strategy 

• Medium Term Financial Strategy 

• Service and Financial Plans 

• Value For Money Strategy 

• Procurement Strategy 

• Economic Development Strategy 

• North Staffs Green Spaces Strategy 

• Leisure Strategy 

• Private Sector Housing Renewal Strategy 

• Housing Strategy 

• Cultural Strategy 

• Customer Access Strategy 

• Energy Efficiency and Climate Change Strategy and Carbon Reduction Plan 

• Treasury Management Strategy 

• Performance Plan 
 
3.2 An important link is to the Asset Management Strategy (AMS) in that many capital 

investment projects are related to the Council’s fixed assets, such as its stock of 
buildings. Needs and priorities identified in the AMS will require consideration for 
inclusion in the Council’s Capital Programme and have wider financial consequences.  

 
3.3 The Medium Term Financial Strategy will take account of the revenue effect of capital 

investment. 
 
3.4 Capital investment proposals are contained in the Service and Financial Plans produced 

as part of the annual budget cycle. Some of these proposals may be included in the 
Capital Programme. 

Page 28



 - 5 -

 
3.5 Appraisal, procurement and management of capital projects needs to be carried out with 

regard to the objectives and methodologies contained in the Value for Money Strategy 
and the principles and practices set out in the Procurement Strategy.   

 
3.6 The various serv
[...]
s and maintenance; replacement of vehicles, 
plant and equipment required to deliver services; disabled facilities grants. 

 
11.2 Funding for additional projects not essential to operational continuity will depend on    

capital receipts from asset sales. Appendices to the Asset Management Strategy 2012-
2015 set out the assets which will be available for disposal during this period and the 
arrangements to be adopted for public consultation concerning their disposal. 
Additionally, the appendices indicate a larger number of potential assets for disposal 
towards and beyond the end of the said strategy. It is intended that the planning merits of 
those assets be determined during the preparation of the Council’s Site Allocation and 
Policies Local Plan (likely to be completed around the end of 2014/15). 

 
11.3 Work is ongoing to compile a basic programme containing those projects which it can be 

foreseen will be necessary to ensure service delivery or to comply with statutory 
requirements or ensure health and safety. The programme will also contain projects 
which are fully funded by external parties and which meet corporate priorities. The overall 
size of the programme will be determined by the resources estimated to be available to 
fund it.  

 
11.4 It will be essential to apply a robust prioritisation process to determine which projects are 

included in the capital programme and are subsequently proceeded with. No projects 
should be considered in isolation. They must be required to be measured against all 
other competing projects to determine which should go forward. This process should also 
apply to any projects which are proposed subsequent to the approval of the programme, 
to ensure that only those projects with a high priority are proceeded with and funds are 
not diverted to projects of a lesser priority. 

 
11.5 Funding for this basic programme is likely to be available to some extent from the 

following sources:  
 

• Further capital rec
[...]
d 
the asset should be recognised and included in the balance sheet at fair value.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2013/14 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director (Resources and Support Services) 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Budget Management 
 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform the Committee of the current proposals being considered to balance the 2013/14 
revenue budget.  
 
Recommendation 
 
That the proposals as set out in the appendix to the report be noted and any comments 
be forwarded to the Cabinet for further consideration.   
 

Reasons 
 
To enable the Committee to review the proposals and to determine whether any comments are 
to be forwarded to the Cabinet for further consideration.  
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 As reported to you at your meeting of 3 September 2012, a Budget Review Group has been 

established, chaired by the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance and Budget Management. 
Its remit is to oversee all aspects of the budget process, including service review and 
challenge, longer term planning, development of budget options, agreeing consultation 
arrangements and consideration of feedback and seeking to deliver service models that 
drive improvement to front-line services whilst offering value for money.  
 

1.2 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), approved by Cabinet on 19 October 
2012 and considered at your last meeting on 30 October indicated that there would be a 
budget “gap” of £1.627m in respect of 2013/14 and that this would need to be closed in 
order to produce a balanced budget. 
 

1.3 There have been a small number of changes required to the MTFS since its approval in 
October, totalling an additional £156,000.  Particularly, these include reductions in benefits 
administration subsidy notified for 2013/14, additional requirements in relation to employee 
health and safety and the need to investigate and remediate poss
[...]
e of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	4 The Budget Consultation Process
	Budget Consultation Report Appendix A
	Budget Consultation Report Appendix B (i)
	Budget Consultation Report Appendix B (ii)
	Budget Consultation Report Appendix C

	5 Capital Strategy 2013-2016
	Capital Strategy 2013 track changes removed (3)

	6 Revenue and Capital Budgets 2013/14
	Strategic Savings

	8 Asset Management Strategy 2012-2015
	Draft Asset Management Strategy
	Draft Asset Management Strategy Appendix 3 (2)




Minutes of the meeting

TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

Monday, 10th December, 2012

Present:- Councillor Mrs Elizabeth Shenton — in the Chair
Councillors Mrs Burgess, Jones, Stringer and Waring
APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Clir Howells, Clir Mrs Hambleton, Clir Hambleton, Clir

Mrs Heames, ClIr Lawton and Clir Mrs Peers.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November be agreed as a

correct record.

THE BUDGET CONSULTATION PROCESS

A report was submitted to update the Committee on the six-week budget consultation
process that had been held during October and November 2012. This was the first
major budget consultation for a number of years and the responses and comments
from the public would help the borough council as it considered spending pressures
and priorities over the next two financial years. The consultation exercise had
included many different approaches in an attempt to reach as many residents as
possible including face to face consultation, public meetings and a budget
questionnaire. The process was still not completed as there would be a debriefing
session with the Head of Communications, The Council Leader and the Portfolio
Holder for Budget and Finance following which a more detailed breakdown of the
responses could be provided to Members. All costs associated with the consultation

exercise had been met from the existing budget.

Members stated that they were pleased to see the consultation being carried out but
requested that consideration be given to starting the process earlier in the future. A
question was raised regarding the age range of the people approached to participate
in the consultation. Officers stated that those approached had been Council Tax
payers which therefore covered a broad range and that a consultation event had

been held at Keele University so as not to exclude students.

Members also suggested that in the future the consultation exercise could be
undertaken in 2 stages as well as being started earlier, with the first stage

commencing in June. Officers agreed that this could be built into future plans.

The Committee thanked the Communications Team for its hard work on the

consultation exercise.



Resolved: That the comments of this Committee be fed back to Cabinet at its
meeting on 12" December 2012.

CAPITAL STRATEGY 2013-2016

A report was submitted to allow the Committee to consider the Capital Strategy for
2031 to 2016.

The purpose of the Capital Strategy was to set out how the Council proposed to
deploy its capital resources in order to assist it to achieve its corporate and service
objectives. It took into account other relevant Council strategies, policies and plans
and the views of partners and stakeholders with whom the Council was involved. It
also took account of the resources which were likely to be available to the Council to
fund capital investment and the effect of that investment on the Council’s revenue
budget. It covered the period 2013 to 2016 and served as a useful point of reference
when determining or reviewing the Council's Capital Programme. Following
consideration by Cabinet on 16 January 2013, the Strategy would be submitted to
Council on 27 February 2013 for final approval.

Officers stated that the Council was further ahead in the process than had been the
case | previous years which would allow Members to comment in more depth on the
proposals. The Autumn Statement was still awaited from Central Government and
there would be a lot of work required when this was published but at the moment it
was thought that there would be no further reductions in the coming year and no
more than the already expected 2% the year after.

Members requested additional information with regards to the Revenue Investment
Fund. It was stated that options were being investigated regarding invest to save
options but nothing had been formalised yet. Ideas had been put forward by Heads of
Services to make savings and where possible these savings would start to be made
as soon as possible to help bridge the budget gap for the current year.

Clarification was sought regarding the staffing efficiencies referred to in the report.
There was an assumption across the public sector that there would be a cap of 1%
on pay increased which had been built into the Medium Term Financial Strategy for
the next 2 years. The Council would also be proposing to pay the living wage which
was also reflected and accounted for in the budget proposals.

Members questioned whether income from advertising was being considered and
whether car parking was still being looked into. It was stated that advertising was still
an ongoing consideration and that a working group had been set up by the Economic
Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee to look at car parking in depth.

A question was raised regarding Community Chest Grants and whether every budget
would be cut by 7.1% or if there could be a sliding scale depending upon whether
previous grants had been utilised and spent. There was concern about loosing these
grants where they were currently being used and needed. Officers agreed that this
could be looked into.

The review of terms and conditions referred to at S9 was still in the negotiation stage
and regular meetings were being held with Trade Unions and staff. Council Tax
reforms would be discussed as a separate item at the Cabinet meeting in January.

Resolved: That the comments of this Committee be fed back to Cabinet at its
meeting on 12" December.



REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2013/14

A report was submitted to inform the Committee of the current proposals being
considered to balance the 2013/14 revenue budget.

Members requested that for future reports it be made clear where the current
document differed from the existing Capital Strategy. Officers stated that the general
principles were the same with the main changes being to the resources available.
The original document was available on the internet.

The Committee thanked the Finance Team.

Resolved: (a) That a link be sent to Members of the Committee regarding the
current Capital Strategy.

(b) That the covering report highlight the changes made from the previous Strategy.

ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2012-2015

A report was submitted requested the Committee’s views on the Council’'s Asset
Management Strategy before its submission to Cabinet in January.

The Council’'s Capital Strategy and Asset Management Strategy were key documents
evidencing the Council’'s approach to its Use of Resources. This Strategy provided a
clear framework for understanding the value and condition of property owned by the
Council so that, in turn, investment decisions could be taken to optimise the use of
the said land/property to meet the needs of the Borough’s residents, businesses and
visitors.  This Strategy along with the Council’'s Capital Strategy sought to
demonstrate alignment with, and delivery of, the Council’'s ambitions as set out in the
Corporate Plan.

Members requested assurance that planning was in place for maintenance of Council
assets to help prevent future unexpected costs. Officers confirmed that this was
covered in pages 65 to 66 of the draft strategy and that the starting point would be to
ascertain the scale of any problem, then devise a strategy to deal with it and prevent
it re-occurring in the future. The aim was to be more proactive and less reactive. At
the moment there was a separate Repairs and Renewal Fund to deal with this.
Members requested that Officers investigate the possibility of a sinking fund for this
matter.

Resolved: That the comments of the Committee be fed back to Cabinet at its
meeting in January 2013.

URGENT BUSINESS
The Chair reminded Members that the next meeting of the Committee would take the

form of a Scrutiny Café and would be open to all elected members.

COUNCILLOR MRS ELIZABETH SHENTON
Chair



